The following table shows our ratio of earnings to fixed charges (or the dollar amount of the coverage deficiency in
periods that earnings are inadequate to cover fixed charges) for each of the periods indicated.

(dollars in thousands)

Six
Months
Ended
June 30

Year Ended
December 31 For the period May 15, 2012 (commencement of

operation) through December 31, 2012

2017 2016201520142013
Ratio of earnings (loss) to
fixed charges 3.26 —(1) —(2) 5.52 —(3) 8.08

(1)Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2016 were inadequate to cover all fixed charges. For the year endedDecember 31, 2016, the deficiency was $21,859 (in thousands).

(2)Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2015 were inadequate to cover all fixed charges. For the year endedDecember 31, 2015, the deficiency was $9,484 (in thousands).

(3)Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2013 were inadequate to cover all fixed charges. For the year endedDecember 31, 2013, the deficiency was $27,855 (in thousands).

S-20

Edgar Filing: Western Asset Mortgage Capital Corp - Form 424B5

27

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our capitalization at June 30, 2017 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the effect
of the sale of $100,000,000 principal amount of notes in this offering.

As of June 30, 2017

Actual As
Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $41,159 $141,159

Debt:
Borrowings under repurchase agreements, net 2,801,606 2,801,606
Securitized debt, at fair value 10,945 10,945
   % convertible senior notes due October 1, 2022 offered hereby(1) — 100,000
Total debt 2,812,551 2,912,551
Stockholders’ equity:
Common Stock: par value $.01 per share; 500,000,000 shares authorized and 41,919,801
issued and outstanding(2) 419 419

Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized,
and no shares issued and outstanding — —

Additional paid-in capital(3) 765,657 765,657
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (3) (320,082) (320,082)
Total Stockholders' Equity 445,994 445,994
Total Capitalization(3) $3,258,545 $3,358,545

(1)

In accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 470-20, Debt with
Conversion and Other Options (“ASC 470-20”), convertible debt that may be entirely or partially settled in cash
(such as the notes) is required to be separated into a liability and an equity component, such that interest expense
reflects the issuer’s non-convertible debt interest cost. On the issuance date, the value of the conversion option of
the notes, representing the equity component, will be recorded as additional paid-in capital within stockholders’
equity and as a discount to the notes, which reduces their initial carrying value. The carrying value of the notes, net